

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23–288

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County
Cause No. ADV 23–231, the Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

APPEARANCES:

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: 406-384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Raph Graybill
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, P.C.
300 4th Street North, PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 452-8566
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Michelle Nicole Diamond
Alan E. Schoenfeld**
Rishita Apsani**
Rachel Craft**
Sean Chang*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
rishita.apsani@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com
sean.chang@wilmerhale.com

Peter Kurtz**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
17th Street Plaza, 1225 17th St Suite
2600
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 274-3135
peter.kurtz@wilmerhale.com

Arjun K. Jaikumar**
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
arjun.jaikumar@wilmerhale.com

Melissa Cohen (pro hac vice)
Dylan Cowit (pro hac vice)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
melissa.cohen@ppfa.org
dylan.cowit@ppfa.org

Diana O. Salgado (pro hac vice)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4862
diana.salgado@ppfa.org

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 3

 A. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.3

 B. ABORTION PROVIDERS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.8

 C. ABORTION PROVIDERS DID NOT SHOW THAT THEY WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....11

 D. ABORTION PROVIDERS DID NOT SHOW THAT THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DEMONSTRATED A LACK OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT BY ADOPTING ABORTION PROVIDERS’ PROPOSED ORDER VERBATIM..... 13

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 264	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (S. Ct. 2022)	8
<i>In re A.R.</i> , 2005 MT 23, 326 Mont. 7, 107 P.3d 457	14, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Kukes</i> , 258 Mont. 324, 852 P.2d 655 (1993)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Nikolaisen</i> , 257 Mont 1, 847 P.2d 287 (1993)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Tummarello</i> , 2012 MT 18, 363 Mont. 387, 270 P.3d 28	3
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	9
<i>Penderson v. Orvis (In re G.M.O.)</i> , 2017 MT 116, 387 Mont. 390, 394 P.3d 913	3
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	8
<i>Planned Parenthood et al. v. State et al.</i> , Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County, Cause No. ADV 23-299	3
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	8
<i>Satterlee v. Lumberman’s Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 368, 353 Mont. 265, 222 P.3d 566	8

Tubaugh v. Jackson (In re C.J.),
2016 MT 93, 383 Mont. 197, 369 P.3d 1028 3

Montana Code Annotated

§ 41-1-103 9
§ 45-5-103 9
§§ 45-5-102 and -116(3) 8-9
§ 72-38-303(6) 9

Other Authorities

The Combat Methamphetamine Epidemic Act of 2005 10
